2014 and for the year ended December 31, 2014. In connection with those restatements, we corrected additional errors
in 2012, 2013 and 2014 that we concluded were not material, individually or in the aggregate, to our previously issued
financial statements.

Although management has determined that the errors, individually and in the aggregate, are not material to prior
periods, the financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, included herein, have been
adjusted to correct for the impact of these items. The adjustments recorded in connection with the revisions related to
the six months ended June 30, 2014 primarily relate to a $4.6 million decrease in general and administrative expense
related to a change in the fair value of our contingent consideration obligations and a $4.2 million adjustment to revise
the benefit from certain foreign tax credits which increased the benefit for income taxes. The impacts of these

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

revisions are shown in the tables below:

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

Revised Consolidated Statement of
Operations (in thousands,

except per share data)

As Previously Reported,
Giving

Effect to
the

Impact
of

Discontinued
Operations Adjustment As Revised

Net product sales $ 500,118 $ 240 $ 500,358
Net product sales and services revenue $ 640,554 $ 240 $ 640,794
Net revenue $ 647,158 $ 240 $ 647,398
Cost of net product sales $ 272,192 $ (505) $ 271,687
Cost of service revenue $ 74,467 $ 1,426 $ 75,893
Cost of net product sales and services revenue $ 346,659 $ 921 $ 347,580
Cost of net revenue $ 347,784 $ 921 $ 348,705
Gross profit $ 299,374 $ (681) $ 298,693
General and administrative $ 131,748 $ (1,175) $ 130,573
Operating loss $ (6,243) $ 494 $ (5,749)
Other income (expense), net $ 3,131 $ 88 $ 3,219
Loss from continuing operations before
benefit for income taxes $ (55,146) $ 582 $ (54,564)

7

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

Revised Consolidated Statement of Operations
(in thousands, except per
share data)

As Previously Reported,
Giving

Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations Adjustment As Revised

Benefit for income taxes $ 5,454 $ 10 $ 5,464
Loss from continuing operations before equity earnings of
unconsolidated entities, net of tax $ (60,600) $ 572 $ (60,028)
Loss from continuing operations $ (58,513) $ 572 $ (57,941)
Net loss $ (45,598) $ 572 $ (45,026)
Net loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (45,660) $ 572 $ (45,088)
Net loss available to common stockholders $ (50,969) $ 572 $ (50,397)
Basic and diluted loss per common share: Loss from continuing
operations $ (0.77) $ �  $ (0.77)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share: Net loss per
common share $ (0.62) $ 0.01 $ (0.61)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Revised Consolidated Statement of Operations
(in thousands, except per
share data)

As Previously Reported,
Giving

Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations Adjustment As Revised

Net product sales $ 991,437 $ 240 $ 991,677
Net product sales and services revenue $ 1,260,581 $ 240 $ 1,260,821
Net revenue $ 1,272,397 $ 240 $ 1,272,637
Cost of net product sales $ 515,718 $ (1,050) $ 514,668
Cost of service revenue $ 143,364 $ 2,890 $ 146,254
Cost of net product sales and services revenue $ 659,082 $ 1,840 $ 660,922
Cost of net revenue $ 661,746 $ 1,840 $ 663,586
Gross profit $ 610,651 $ (1,600) $ 609,051
General and administrative $ 241,163 $ (6,971) $ 234,192
Operating income $ 23,876 $ 5,371 $ 29,247
Other income (expense), net $ 8,413 $ 1,838 $ 10,251
Loss from continuing operations before benefit for income taxes $ (71,655) $ 7,209 $ (64,446)
Benefit for income taxes $ 296 $ 3,488 $ 3,784
Loss from continuing operations before equity earnings of
unconsolidated entities, net of tax $ (71,951) $ 3,721 $ (68,230)
Loss from continuing operations $ (64,512) $ 3,721 $ (60,791)
Net loss $ (54,193) $ 3,721 $ (50,472)
Net loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (54,363) $ 3,721 $ (50,642)
Net loss available to common stockholders $ (64,922) $ 3,721 $ (61,201)

$ (0.91) $ 0.04 $ (0.87)

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Basic and diluted loss per common share: Loss from continuing
operations
Basic and diluted net loss per common share: Net loss per
common share $ (0.79) $ 0.05 $ (0.74)

8

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

Revised Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss (in thousands)

As Previously Reported,
Giving

Effect to
the

Impact
of

Discontinued
OperationsAdjustmentAs Revised

Net loss $ (45,598) $ 572 $ (45,026)
Comprehensive loss $ (7,864) $ 572 $ (7,292)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (7,926) $ 572 $ (7,354)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Revised Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss (in thousands)

As Previously Reported,
Giving

Effect to
the

Impact
of

Discontinued
OperationsAdjustmentAs Revised

Net loss $ (54,193) $ 3,721 $ (50,472)
Comprehensive loss $ (27,734) $ 3,721 $ (24,013)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (27,904) $ 3,721 $ (24,183)

Six Months Ended June 30,
2014

Revised Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (in thousands)

As Previously Reported,
Giving

Effect to
the

Impact
of

Discontinued
OperationsAdjustmentAs Revised

Net loss $ (54,193) $ 3,721 $ (50,472)
Loss from continuing operations $ (64,512) $ (3,721) $ (60,791)
Deferred income taxes $ (36,524) $ 2,630 $ (33,894)
Accounts receivable, net $ 15,308 $ (240) $ 15,068
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 2,501 $ (1,838) $ 663
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ (2,379) $ (1,390) $ (3,769)
Other non-current liabilities $ 4,723 $ 1,654 $ 6,377
Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration $ 21,329 $ (4,600) $ 16,729
Net cash provided by continuing operations $ 111,769 $ (63) $ 111,706
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 125,167 $ (63) $ 125,104
Purchases of property, plant and equipment $ (47,346) $ 63 $ (47,283)
Net cash used in continuing operations $ (44,404) $ 63 $ (44,341)

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Net cash used in investing activities $ (51,173) $ 63 $ (51,110)
The Company has reflected these revisions as applicable in its consolidated financial statements and also in the
consolidating financial statements presented in Note 23.

(3) Discontinued Operations

On October 10, 2014, we completed the sale of our ACS subsidiary to ACS Acquisition, LLC (the �Purchaser�),
pursuant to the terms of a Membership Interest Purchase Agreement with the Purchaser and Sumit Nagpal. In
connection with the sale of ACS, we also agreed to sell our subsidiary Wellogic ME FZ � LLC (�Wellogic,� together
with ACS, the �ACS Companies�) to the Purchaser, subject to the satisfaction of routine requirements of Dubai law